
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

Kezar Falls Hydro, LLC Project No. 9340 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE APPLICATION FOR  
SUBSEQUENT LICENSE  

 
Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 5.5, Kezar Falls Hydro, LLC (KFH), notifies the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) of its intention to file an Application for a Subsequent License for the Kezar 
Falls Hydropower Project, FERC Project No. 9340. The current Project license was issued on 
October 24, 1990, and expires on September 30, 2030. Accordingly, Kezar Falls Hydro will file an 
application for subsequent license no later than September 20, 2028. 
 
KFH, is filing this Notice of Intent (NOI) concurrently with a Pre-Application Document (PAD) and 
request to use the Traditional Licensing Process (TLP). In accordance with 18 CFR §5.5 (e) KFH is 
requesting designation as the non-federal representative for Endangered Species Consultation, 
for Section 106 National Historic Preservation Act Consultation and for consultation under the 
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation Management Act.  
 
The following information is provided consistent with the requirements of 18 C.F.R. § 5.5. 
 
The exact name and business address of the applicant(s) is:  
Applicant’s Name:  Kezar Falls Hydro, LLC 
Address:   7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W 

Bethesda, MD 20814 
 
Project Number: 
The FERC Project No. is 9340 
 
Unequivocal Statement of Intent: 
KFH intends to file an application for a subsequent license for the Project utilizing the 
Commission’s TLP. A request to utilize the TLP has been provided to the Commission under 
separate cover pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.3. 
 
Type of Principal Project Works to be Licensed: 
The Project is located on the Ossipee River in York and Oxford Counties, Maine and consists of 
two developments each with its own dam; Upper Kezar Falls and Lower Kezar Falls. The total 
installed capacity is approximately 1.0 megawatt (MW). No modifications to the Project or its 
operation are proposed. 
 
Upper Kezar Falls 
The Upper Kezar Falls Project includes a dam, power canal, intake structure, powerhouse and 
tailrace. The upper development is comprised of:  (a) a rock-filled timber crib dam about 8 feet 



high by 270 feet long surmounted by flashboards approximately 1.8 feet high; (b) a concrete 
gravity dam with an ogee crest about 11 feet high by 196 feet long surmounted by 1.8-foot-high 
flashboards, and containing two 6-foot by 6-foot waste gates adjacent to its island abutment; (c) 
an impoundment with a normal water surface elevation of 366.7 feet National Geodetic Vertical 
Datum (NGVD) and a surface area of about 30 acres; (d) a power canal about 700 feet long with 
an average width of about 100 feet; (e) stoplog slots at a single lane bridge crossing the power 
canal; (f) a concrete flume about 132 feet long with an average width of 33 feet, extending from 
the power canal, under State Route 25, to the powerhouse; (g) a concrete and brick powerhouse 
with approximate dimensions of 23 feet by 37 feet, containing one vertical turbine and 
generator unit rated at 350 kilowatts (kW); (h) a tailrace about 60 feet long that passes beneath 
a non-project mill building; (i) a 40- foot-long underground transmission line; and (j) 
appurtenant facilities. 
 
The top-of-flashboard elevation at both dams is 366.7 feet NGVD and the normal tailwater 
elevation at the upper powerhouse is 353.7 feet.   
 
The table below summarizes the existing turbine-generator equipment. No modifications are 
currently proposed.  
 

Parameter Unit #1 
Turbine Type S. Morgan Smith Kaplan 
Orientation  Vertical 
Maximum Hydraulic Capacity (cfs) 420  
Minimum Hydraulic Capacity (cfs) 85  
Turbine Power (HP) 595  
Speed 180 RPM 
Head 13 ft 
Generator Type  Synchronous  
Generator Power (kW) 350 kW 

 
 
Lower Kezar Falls 
The Lower Kezar Falls Project includes a dam, power canal, intake structure, powerhouse, 
tailrace and bypass flow turbine.  
 
The lower development consists of:  (a) a concrete-capped timber crib dam about 9.5 feet high 
by 290 feet long surmounted by 2-foot-high flashboards; (b) a 15.5-foot by 8-foot sluice gate 
located in the dam approximately 101 feet from its south abutment; (c) a headgate structure 
located south of the dam's southern abutment containing three 8-foot-square wooden gates; 
(d) an impoundment with a normal water surface elevation of 352.2 feet NGVD and a surface 
area of about 4.5 acres; (e) an earthen dike with a crest elevation of approximately 357.2 feet 
NGVD; (f) a power canal approximately 908 feet long that varies in width from about 33 feet to 
90 feet and ranges in depth from 8 feet to 14.5 feet; (g) a trash sluice on the north side of the 
power canal; (h) a concrete and brick powerhouse with dimensions of 38 feet by 46 feet, 
containing one vertical turbine and generator unit rated at 500 kW; (i) a concrete- and masonry-
lined tailrace about 475 feet long; (j) a 125-foot-long underground transmission line; (k) an 
intake structure located between the south abutment of the lower development dam and the 



headgate structure; (l) a steel penstock approximately 82 feet long; (m) a concrete powerhouse 
with dimensions of 23 feet by 18 feet and containing one rebuilt vertical Kaplan turbine 
connected to a synchronous generator rated at 150 kW; (n) a transmission line approximately 
1,000 feet long connecting to the transformer bank at the existing lower development 
powerhouse; and (o) appurtenant facilities. 
 
The top-of-flashboard elevation is 352.2 feet NGVD and the normal tailwater elevation at the 
existing lower development powerhouse is 332.6 feet. 
 
Tabulated below is summary information on the existing turbine/generator system; no 
modifications are currently contemplated.  
 

Parameter Unit #1 Unit #2  
Turbine Type S. Morgan Smith Kaplan V.P/L.E Kaplan 
Orientation  Vertical Vertical 
Maximum Hydraulic Capacity (cfs) 480 cfs 100 cfs 
Minimum Hydraulic Capacity (cfs) 100 cfs 20 cfs 
Turbine Power (HP) 595  
Speed 180 RPM 257 RPM 
Head 19.6 ft 11.6 ft 
Generator Type  Synchronous Synchronous 
Generator Power (kW) 500 kW 150 kW 

 
Location of the Project: 
State or Territory: Maine 
Counties: York and Oxford 
Townships or nearby towns: Parsonfield and Porter, Maine 
 
The installed capacity of the project is:  1 MW 
 
Names and Mailing Addresses of Entities Listed in 18 C.F.R. § 5.5(b)(8): 
 
(a) The County in which the Project is located, and in which any Federal Facility that is used 

or to be used by the Project is located: 
 
County Name:  York County 
Address:  45 Kennebunk Rd.  

Alfred, ME 04002    
 
County Name:  Oxford County 
Address:  26 Western Ave. 

South Paris, ME 04281    



 
(b) Each city or town in which any part of the Project is located, and in which any Federal 
facility that is used or to be used by the Project is located. 
 
City/Town Name: Parsonfield, ME 
Address:  634 North Rd. 

Parsonsfield, ME 04047 
 

City/Town Name: Porter, ME 
Address:  71 Main St. 

Porter, ME 04068 
 

There are no federal facilities associated with the Project.  
 
(c)  Each city or town that has a population of 5,000 or more people and is located within 15 

miles of the existing Project dams: 
 
City/Town Name: Conway, NH 
Address:  23 Main Street 

Conway, NH 03818 
 
(d) Each irrigation district, drainage district, or similar special purpose political subdivision in 

which any part of the Project is located, and in which any Federal facility that is used or 
to be used by the Project is located. 

 
There are no irrigation districts, drainage districts or special purpose political subdivisions in the 
Project area.  
 
There are no federal facilities associated with the Project.  
 
(e) Every other political subdivision in the general area of the Project that there is reason to 

believe would likely be interested in, or affected by, this notification. 
 
There are no political subdivisions that are likely to be interested in or affected by the Project.  
 
(f) Affected Indian Tribes. 
 
Indian Tribe Name:   Aroostook Band of Micmacs 
Address:    8 Northern Rd.  

Presque Isle, ME 04769 
 

Indian Tribe Name:   Penobscot Indian Nation  
Address:    12 Wabanaki Way 

Indian Island, ME 044688 
 

Indian Tribe Name:   Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians  
Address:    88 Bell Rd 

Littleton, ME 04730 



 
Indian Tribe Name:   Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians  
Address:    2310 US-1 

Princeton, ME 04668  
 

Indian Tribe Name:   Mi'kmaq Nation  
Address:    7 Northern Rd.  

Presque Isle, ME 04769 
 

(g) Other interested agencies or stakeholders. 
 
See attached Service List. 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that I caused to be served, either by U.S. First Class Mail or by electronic mail, 
the Notice of Intent to File Application for Subsequent License upon all interested parties 
designated on the attached service list in the Kezar Falls Hydropower, Project No. 9340, in 
accordance with Rule 2010 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010. 
 
  
September 30, 2025      
       _____________________________ 
       Melissa Ronodu, 

     Director, Licensing and Compliance 
Kezar Falls Hydro, LLC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KEZAR FALLS HYDROPOWER PROJECT 
SERVICE LIST 

 
  
In accordance with Rule 2010 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010, the 
following parties will receive notifications via electronic service associated with the relicensing 
proceeding for the Project. 
 
First  Last Title Organization Email 
John  Spain Regional 

Engineer 
FERC John.spain@ferc.gov  

John  Eddins Office of Project 
Review 

Advisory Council on 
Historic 
Preservation 

jeddins@achp.gov 

Benjamin German Fisheries 
Biologist 

NOAA benjamin.german@noaa.gov  

Harold Peterson 
 

BIA harold.peterson@bia.gov 

Jay Clement 
 

USACE jay.l.clement@usace.army.mil 

Nick Stasulis Data Section 
Chief 

United States 
Geological Survey 

nstasuli@usgs.gov 

Amanda Cross 
 

U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service 

amanda_cross@fws.gov 

Andrew  Raddant Regional 
Environmental 
Officer 

U.S. Department of 
the Interior Office 
of 
Environmental 
Policy & 
Compliance 

Andrew_Raddant@ios.doi.gov 

Kevin  Mendik NPS Hydro 
Program 
Manager 

National Park 
Service 

kevin_mendik@nps.gov 

John  Baummer 
 

FERC John.Baummer@ferc.gov  

Chellie Pingree Federal 
Representative 
ME 1st District 

Congress chellie.pingree@mail.house.gov 

Angus King Senator Senate angus_king@king.senate.gov 

Susan  Collins Senator Senate Susan_Collins@Collins.senate.g
ov 

Bill McDavitt Environmental 
Specialist 

NOAA Fisheries 
Habitat Ecosystem 
Services Division  

william.mcdavitt@noaa.gov 

James  Vogel Senior Planner Bureau of Parks and 
Lands 

jim.vogel@maine.gov 

Kathleen  Leyden Director Maine Department 
of Marine 
Resources 

Kathleen.leyden@maine.gov 

Robert Wood  Director Division of Land 
Resource 
Regulation 

robert.wood@maine.gov 

Laura Payne Hydropower Division of Land laura.paye@maine.gov 
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Program 
Manager 

National Park 
Service 
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Chellie Pingree Federal 
Representative 
ME 1st District 

Congress chellie.pingree@mail.house.gov 

Angus King Senator Senate angus_king@king.senate.gov 

Coordinator Resource 
Regulation 

Greg  Stewart Data Section 
Chief 

United States 
Geology Survey 

gstewart@usgs.gov 

Brian  Kavanah Director Bureau of Land and 
Water Quality 

brian.w.kavanah@maine.gov 

John  Perry Environmental 
Coordinator 

Maine Department 
of Inland Fisheries 
and Wildlife 

john.perry@maine.gov 

Judy Camuso Comissioner Maine Department 
of Inland Fisheries 
and Wildlife 

judy.camuso@maine.gov 

Carl Wilson Comissioner Maine Department 
of Marine 
Resources 

carl.wilson@maine.gov 

Megan  Hopkin Review & 
Compliance / 
CLG Coordinator 

Maine Historic 
Preservation 
Commission 

Megan.M.Hopkin@maine.gov 

Kirk  Mohney Director  State Historic 
Preservation Officer 

kirk.mohney@maine.gov 

Melanie Loyzim Commissioner Maine Department 
of Environmental 
Protection 

Melanie.Loyzim@maine.gov 
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Maine Natural 
Areas Program 
Division of Geology, 
Natural Areas, and 
Coastal 

lisa.st.hilaire@maine.gov 

Bradley Merrill Program 
Manager 

Maine Emergency 
Management 
Agency 

bradley.merrill@maine.gov 

   
Maine State 
Planning Office 

dacf@maine.gov 

Robert Van Riper Maine Coastal 
Program 

State Planning 
Office 

robert.vanriper@maine.gov 

Joel  Greenwood Executive 
Director 

Kennebec Valley 
Council of 
Governments 

jgreenwood@kvcog.org 

Megan  Rideout Review & 
Compliance / 
CLG Coordinator 

Maine Historic 
Preservation 
Commission 
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Lauren Swain Secretary 
Specialist 

Maine Historic 
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Commission 
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Executive 
Director 

Natural Resources 
Council of Maine 

nrcm@nrcm.org 

Brian  Graber Director Northeast Region bgraber@americanrivers.org 

Don  Cameron Botanist/Ecologi
st 

Maine Natural 
Areas Program 

don.s.cameron@maine.gov 

Kate Dempsy Director, State 
of Maine  

The Nature 
Conservacy 

MaineScheduling@tnc.org 

Landis  Hudson Executive 
Director 

Maine Rivers landis@mainerivers.org 

Bob  Nasdor 
 

American 
Whitewater 

bob@americanwhitewater.org 

Cheri Dunning Executive 
Director 

Saco River Corridor 
Commission 

srcc@srcc-maine.org 

Steve Heinz 
 

Trout Unlimited heinz@maine.rr.com 

Gary Kasten 
 

Saco River Salmon 
Club 

gkasten42@gmail.com  

Michael  Naughton Presdient Conservation Law 
Foundation 

press@clf.org 

Edward  Peter Paul Chief Aroostook Band of 
Micmacs 

jpictou@micmac-nsn.gov 
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Kirk  Francis Chief Penobscot Indian 
Nation 
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Chris  Sockalexis THPO, Cultural 
and Historic 
Preservation 
Program 

Penobscot Indians 
Nations Natural 
Resources 
Department 

chris.sockalexis@penobscotnati
on.org 

Susan  Young Environmental 
Planner 

Houlton Band of 
Maliseet Indians 

envplanner@maliseets.com 

William  Nicolas, Sr. Chief Passamaquoddy 
Tribe of Indians 
Indian  

governorsocobasin@gmail.com 

Nichole Francis Tribal 
Administrator 

Mi'kmaq Nation NFRANCIS@MICMAC-NSN.GOV  

Jenny  Gaenzle Tribal Historic 
Preservation 
Officer 

 
 jgaenzle@micmac-nsn.gov  

Katie Haley Town Manager Fryeburg, ME townmanager@fryeburgmaine.
org  

Michelle Day Deputy Brownfield, ME  deputy@brownfieldmaine.gov  
Betty  LeGoff Town Manager Denmark, ME townmanager@denmarkmaine.

org 
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Collector, 
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Monique  Guptill Town Clerk, Tax 
Collector, 
Treasurer, 
Registrar of 
Voters 

Cornish, ME townoffice@cornishme.com 

All 
Selectme
n 

  
Porter, ME selectmen@portermaine.org 

Michael Chammings Town Manager Sebago, ME townmanager@townofsebago.
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Deborah  Wakefield  Town Clerk, Tax 
Collector, 
Treasurer, 
Registrar of 
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Baldwin, ME dwakefieldbaldwin@yahoo.com 

Tammy  Ramsdell Selectman Limington, ME tammy.ramsdell@limingtonmai
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John  Eddins Office of Project 
Review 

Advisory Council on 
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Preservation 

jeddins@achp.gov 

Benjamin German Fisheries 
Biologist 

NOAA benjamin.german@noaa.gov  

Harold Peterson 
 

BIA harold.peterson@bia.gov 

Jay Clement 
 

USACE jay.l.clement@usace.army.mil 

Nick Stasulis Data Section 
Chief 

United States 
Geological Survey 

nstasuli@usgs.gov 

Amanda Cross 
 

U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service 

amanda_cross@fws.gov 

Andrew  Raddant Regional 
Environmental 
Officer 

U.S. Department of 
the Interior Office 
of 
Environmental 
Policy & 
Compliance 

Andrew_Raddant@ios.doi.gov 

Kevin  Mendik NPS Hydro 
Program 
Manager 

National Park 
Service 

kevin_mendik@nps.gov 

John  Baummer 
 

FERC John.Baummer@ferc.gov  

Chellie Pingree Federal 
Representative 
ME 1st District 

Congress chellie.pingree@mail.house.gov 

Angus King Senator Senate angus_king@king.senate.gov 

Justine  Perkins Town Clerk Newfield, ME townclerk@newfieldme.org 

All 
Selectme
n 

  
Parsonsfield, ME selectmen@parsonsfield.org 

   
Ossipee, NH townhall@ossipeenh.us 

Elizabeth  Priebe Town Clerk Freedom, NH freedomtownclerk@townoffree
domnh.gov 

Michael  Brooks Town Clerk Madison, NH clerk@madison-nh.org 

Robin  Nuccio Town Clerk Eaton, NH clerk-tax@eatonnh.gov 

Louise  Inkell Town Clerk Conway, NH conway@conwaynh.org 

Michelle  Rumney Town 
Administrator 

Town of Shapleigh, 
ME 

townadmin@shapleigh.net 

Adam  Garland Town Manager Oxford, ME townmanager@oxfordmaine.or
g 

Peter Joseph Town Manager York, ME pjoseph@yorkmaine.org  
Denyse Zosa Attorney Stinson, LLP denyse.zosa@stinson.com 

Sean McDermott 
 

NOAA sean.mcdermott@noaa.gov 

Mark  Bergeron Director Division of Land 
Resource 
Regulation 

mark.bergeron@maine.gov 
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Chief 

United States 
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Amanda Cross 
 

U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service 

amanda_cross@fws.gov 

Andrew  Raddant Regional 
Environmental 
Officer 

U.S. Department of 
the Interior Office 
of 
Environmental 
Policy & 
Compliance 

Andrew_Raddant@ios.doi.gov 

Kevin  Mendik NPS Hydro 
Program 
Manager 

National Park 
Service 

kevin_mendik@nps.gov 

John  Baummer 
 

FERC John.Baummer@ferc.gov  

Chellie Pingree Federal 
Representative 
ME 1st District 

Congress chellie.pingree@mail.house.gov 

Angus King Senator Senate angus_king@king.senate.gov 

Todd  Burrowes Maine Coastal 
Program 

Coastal Program 
Bureau of Geology, 
Natural Areas, and 
Coastal 

todd.burrowes@maine.gov 

Antonio  Bentivoglio 
 

U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service 

antonio_bentivoglio@fws.gov 

John  R. J. Burrows Director of New 
England 
Programs 

Atlantic Salmon 
Federation 

 jburrows@asfmaine.org  

Helen Jasper Compliance 
Analyst 

Eagle Creek 
Renewable Energy 
(Affiliates) 

Helen.Jasper@eaglecreekre.co
m  

Jody Smet Chief 
Compliance 
Officer 

Eagle Creek 
Renewable Energy 
(Affiliates) 

Jody.Smet@eaglecreekre.com 

Melissa  Rondou Director, 
Licensing and 
Compliance 

Eagle Creek 
Renewable Energy 
(Affiliates) 

melissa.rondou@eaglecreekre.c
om 

Celeste  Fay Managing 
Member 

Velergy, LLC celeste@velergy.com 

Jon Petrillo Managing 
Member 

Riparian Strategies, 
LLC 

jon@riparianstrategies.com  
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